

No. 04-__

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

Terry L. Whitman,
Petitioner,

v.

U.S. Department of Transportation; Norman Y. Mineta, U.S.
Secretary of Transportation.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Pamela S. Karlan
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

Thomas C. Goldstein
(Counsel of Record)
Amy Howe
Goldstein & Howe, P.C.
4607 Asbury Place, N.W.
Washington, DC 20016
(202) 237-7543

February 22, 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	6
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Denial of Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over Federal Employees’ Employment-Related Statutory Claims Conflicts With the Decisions of Other Circuits and Is Wrong on the Merits.	6
A. The Courts of Appeals Are Divided Over the Availability of a Judicial Remedy for Federal Employees’ Statutory Claims.....	6
B. The Circuit Conflict Is Untenable Given the Disuniformities It Creates in Federal Personnel Law.....	10
C. Section 7121(a) Does Not Strip Federal Courts of Jurisdiction over Federal Statutory and Constitutional Claims.	12
II. This Court Should Also Grant Certiorari Because the Ninth Circuit’s Refusal to Provide Equitable Relief Conflicts With the Holdings of Other Circuits and Is Wrong on the Merits.....	16
A. The Circuits Are Also Divided Over Whether the CSRA Precludes Equitable Remedies for Constitutional Violations.....	16
B. The CSRA Does Not Preclude Courts from Granting Equitable Relief for Constitutional Violations	21
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Addison-Taylor v. United States</i> , 73 Fed. Appx. 418 (CAFC 2003)	7
<i>Asgrow Seed Co. v. Winterboer</i> , 513 U.S. 179 (1995)	12
<i>Asociacion de Empleados del Area Canalera (ASEDAC) v. Panama Canal Commission</i> , 329 F.3d 1235 (CA11 2003)	4, 8, 10
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985).....	23
<i>Barhorst v. Marsh</i> , 765 F. Supp. 995 (E.D. Mo. 1991).....	17
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	22
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	passim
<i>Blue v. Widnall</i> , 162 F.3d 541 (CA9 1998)	9, 19
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	25
<i>Bryant v. Cheney</i> , 924 F.2d 525 (CA4 1991)	16, 17, 20
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983)	passim
<i>Carter v. Gibbs</i> , 909 F.2d 1452 (CAFC) (en banc), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 811 (1990).....	7, 14, 15
<i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Aviall Services, Inc.</i> , 125 S. Ct. 577 (2004).....	13
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001)	22
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	13
<i>Ex Parte McCardle</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 506 (1869).....	23
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	22
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	24
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	23
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003).....	13
<i>Gibson v. Berryhill</i> , 411 U.S. 564 (1973).....	13

<i>Golt v. United States</i> , 186 F.3d 1158 (CA9 1999)	5, 9
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	24, 26
<i>Hardison v. Cohen</i> , 375 F.3d 1262 (CA11 2004)	16, 17, 20, 21
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000)	12
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944).....	23
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998)	13
<i>Hubbard v. EPA</i> , 809 F.2d 1 (CA10 1986).....	passim
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974)	25
<i>Lombardi v. Small Bus. Admin.</i> , 889 F.2d 959 (CA10 1989)	16, 19, 22
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	14
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	18
<i>Massey v. Helman</i> , 35 F. Supp. 2d 1110 (C.D. Ill. 1999).....	17
<i>Mitchum v. Hurt</i> , 73 F.3d 30 (CA3 1995)	17, 18, 20, 23
<i>Mount Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977).....	22
<i>Mudge v. United States</i> , 308 F.3d 1220 (CAFC 2002)..	passim
<i>O'Connor v. United States</i> , 308 F.3d 1233 (CAFC 2002)	7
<i>Osborn v. United States Bank</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 738 (1824).....	22
<i>Paige v. Cisneros</i> , 91 F.3d 40 (CA7 1996)	17
<i>Pennoyer v. McConnaughy</i> , 140 U.S. 1 (1891).....	22
<i>Pinar v. Dole</i> , 747 F.2d 899 (CA4 1984)	16, 17
<i>Public Citizen v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	15
<i>Russell v. United States Dep't of the Army</i> , 191 F.3d 1016 (CA9 1999)	4, 5
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997)	14
<i>Saul v. United States</i> , 928 F.2d 829 (CA9 1991)	16, 20, 22
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988).....	19, 22

<i>Spagnola v. Mathis</i> , 859 F.2d 223 (CADDC 1988) (per curiam).....	18, 19
<i>Stephens v. Dep't of Health & Hum. Svcs.</i> , 901 F.2d 1571 (CA11 1990).....	16
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971).....	22
<i>Tiltti v. Weise</i> , 155 F.3d 596 (CA2 1998).....	17
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	13
<i>United States v. Hohri</i> , 482 U.S. 64 (1987).....	11
<i>Veit v. Heckler</i> , 746 F.2d 508 (CA9 1984).....	3, 5, 9, 19
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	14
<i>Weatherford v. Dole</i> , 763 F.2d 392 (CA10 1985).....	19
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	25
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982) ...	23, 25
<i>West v. Gibson</i> , 527 U.S. 212 (1999).....	13

Statutes

5 U.S.C. 2302(b).....	15
5 U.S.C. 7101 et seq.	2
5 U.S.C. 7103(a)(9)(A).....	4
5 U.S.C. 7103(a)(9)(C)(ii)	4
5 U.S.C. 7121.....	passim
5 U.S.C. 7121(a).....	passim
5 U.S.C. 7121(a)(1).....	passim
5 U.S.C. 7121(a)(2).....	8
28 U.S.C. 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. 1295(a)(2).....	11
28 U.S.C. 1295(a)(3).....	11
28 U.S.C. 1346.....	11
28 U.S.C. 1346(b).....	11
28 U.S.C. 1491.....	11
49 U.S.C. 5331(d)(8)	3
49 U.S.C. 40122(g).....	2

49 U.S.C. 40122(g)(2)(A).....	15
49 U.S.C. 40122(g)(2)(H).....	15
49 U.S.C. 45104.....	1, 2
49 U.S.C. 45104(8).....	3

Other Authorities

BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (6th ed. 1990).....	12
RICHARD H. FALLON ET AL., HART AND WECHSLER'S THE FEDERAL COURTS AND THE FEDERAL SYSTEM (5th ed. 2003).....	25
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., <i>Of Legislative Courts, Administrative Agencies, and Article III</i> , 101 HARV. L. REV. 915 (1988).....	21
Federal Employees Fairness Act of 1994, H.R. Rep. No. 103-599 (1994)	15
H.R. 2970, To Reauthorize the Office of Special Counsel and To Make Amendments to the Whistleblower Protection Act: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Civil Serv. of the Comm. on Post Office and Civil Serv., 103d Cong. (1993).....	15
OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MGT., <i>Table of Federal Civilian Employment Ranked by State with Trend Changes, available at http://www.opm.gov/feddata/geograph/ 2002/index.asp</i>	10
Robert G. Vaughn, <i>Federal Employment Decisions of the Federal Circuit</i> , 36 AM. U. L. REV. 825 (1987).....	11
Elizabeth A. Wells, Note, <i>Injunctive Relief for Constitutional Violations: Does the Civil Service Reform Act Preclude Equitable Remedies?</i> , 90 MICH. L. REV. 2612 (1992).....	20, 21
<i>Who Can Be Protected By the OSC From Prohibited Personnel Practices?</i> , available at www.osc.gov/ppp.htm#q2	16
